
1 
 

HOLYCROSS OLD CEMETERY GRAVESTONE  INSCRIPTIONS 
 

The numbering in this transcript starts on the right side at the gate and continues by row to the 

end. Then, around the rear of the church, followed by the few headstones on the left of the 

church looking from the gate. Some small stones with no inscription are not numbered 

 

 
1. In loving memory / Of / Thomas McCormack / Beakstown / Who died 11th Aug. 1980 / 

Aged 38 years / R.I.P. / Erected by his friends of Sean McDermotts G.A.A. Club Birmingham. 

2. In loving memory / Of / Patrick Dempsey / Ballycurrane, Thurles / Died 6th April 1984 / 

Rest in peace / Erected by / His loving wife Mary. 

3. In loving memory / of / Philip Ryan Whitefort / Who died 23rd May 1959 / His wife Mary / 

Died 25th Nov 1936 / Their son Patrick died 3rd October 1952 / Mary Cormack (nee Ryan) / 

Died 18th July 1994 / Aged 76 years / Her husband / Jack Cormack / Died 22nd May 2001 / 

Aged 87 years / R.I.P. 

4. Erected / By / Benjamin Hayes / Beakstown / In loving memory of his brother / 

Christopher Hayes / Who died 28th April 1929 / Aged 20 years / Also his father Thomas Hayes 

/ Died 18th Dec 1948 / Aged 78 years / And his mother Mary Hayes / Died 6th Feb 1955 / 

Aged 78 years / Also his sister Mary / Died 2nd July 1963 / And his brother Thomas / Died 

19th April 1984 / Aged 80 years / Mary Hayes wife of the above Thomas / Died 7th July 1991 / 

Aged 91 years / The above Ben Hayes 1913 – 1993 / 1st Sept 1993 / R.I.P. 

5. Erected / By public subscription / In appreciative remembrance / Of / William Coman / 

(The Black) / Of Holycross / Who died 20th April 1968 / One of the Connaght Rangers / who 

mutinied in India / against British atrocities / in Ireland in 1920 / In a foreign land they struck 

for Ireland / Ar dheis De go raiob a anam. 

6. Margaret Quinlan / Glenreigh Holycross / Born 20th Oct 1957 Died 31st Jan 1958 / R.I.P. 

7. Erected by / Jeremiah Leahy / Cormackstown / In memory of / His mother Ellen Leahy / 

Who died 17th June 1932. / Age 99 years / His sisters Bessie Leahy / Died Feb 6th 1946 / Aged 

71 years / Ellen died Feb 5th 1949 / Aged 76 years. The above / Jermiah died Dec 25th 1949 / 

Aged 82 years. 

Stonecutter. McDonnell Templemore 

8. 7079 Private/ P. Hayes / Irish Guards / 27th May 1917 aged 21. 

9. Erected / By / Patrick Ryan Holycross / In loving memory of his father / Daniel Ryan / 

Who died 1874 / And his mother Hanora Ryan / Who died 1903 / His sister Alice who died 

1926 / Also the above Patrick Ryan / Who died 17th July 1932./ R.I.P. 



2 
 

10. Here lies / Ellen Ryan who died / Dec 3rd 1891 / This stone was erected by / Charles 

Neville Clarke / Of Graiguenoe in memory of / Fifty five years / Faithful service in /his family. 

11. In loving memory / Of / Michael Ryan / Holycross / Died 31-July 1970 / And his wife 

Hanora Ryan / Died 19 - March 1974 / R.I.P. / Erected by the family. 

12. Erected to the memory of / William Hunt of Springfield / Who departed this life Nov 23rd 

1849 / Aged 63 years / Also his son Patrick who died / June 8th 1849 aged 28 years / And his 

daughter Cherry who / Died March 1st 1855 aged 27 years / And his wife Hanora Hunt who 

died / February 15 1866 aged 79 years / Patrick Cardiff who died Nov 26th 1926 aged 65 yrs / 

His wife Catherine died Nov 29th 1929 aged 58yrs / Also their daughter Sarah McCarthy / Died 

April 27th 1936 aged 31 yrs / Lousie Hunt died Aug 30th 1941 aged 71 years / John McCarthy / 

Died 19th May 1962 aged 61 years / Requiesant in pace. 

13. In loving memory of / Mary Gleeson / Lisnagrough / Died 27th Sept 1990 aged 81 / Her 

husband Cornelius / Died 14th June 1940 aged 34 / Also her daughter / Nora Christina / Died 

14th June 1959 aged 25 / Her baby son Liam / Died Feb 194_ aged 3 months. / R.I.P. / 

Erected by her loving family. 

14. In loving memory of / Timothy Gleeson / Died 19. March 1935 / Also his son Con / Died 

14. July 1945 / And his daughter / Kathleen / Died 9. Feb 1941 / Mary Gleeson died 2. Oct. 

1950. / Also their mother Mary Gleeson / Died 11. April 1970 / R.I.P. 

15. In loving memory of / William Gleeson / 82 Childers Park, Thurles / Who died 26th Dec 

1998 / Aged 75 years / Also his baby daughter / And his wife Lil / (nee O’Brien) / Formerly 3 

Desmond Terrace, Thurles / Who died 28th October 2013 / Aged 84 years / “Gone but never 

forgotten” / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife and family 

16. In loving memory / Of / Henry Fennelly / Cloneyharp / Who died 20th July 1963 / His 

parents John and Margaret / And his sister Ellen / Also his wife Bridget / Who died 20th July 

1989. 

17. Erected by / Stephen Fogarty / In memory of his beloved father / Patrick Fogarty 

Holycross / Who died 23rd March 1895 / Aged 74 years. Also his sister / Johanna Grace (nee 

Fogarty) who died / 7th May 1876 aged 31 years / Also in memory of his mother / Mary 

Fogarty (nee Meehan) who died / 21st October 1898 aged 80 years / The above Stephen 

Fogarty who / Died 11th Jan 1919 aged 62 years / Also his wife Annie Fogarty / Died 20th Sept 

1959 aged 88 years / Their infant son Patrick died July 1908 / Also their daughter Mary / Died 

14th April 2001 / Jesus, Mary, Joseph help us / R.I.P. 

18. In loving memory of / Edward Dunne / Kileenyarda Holycross / Who died 22nd Sept 1954 

/ His loving wife Mary / Died 26th Feb 1956 / Their sons / Joseph died 1925 / Tommy died 

25th Feb 1976 / Paddy died 15th April 1984 / R.I.P. 

19. Erected by / Richard Comeford / Of Glanreigh / In loving memory of his wife / Mrs 

Comeford nee Cody / Died 18th September 1905 / Aged 70 years / Said Richard Comeford 

who died / July 27th 1909 aged 85 years / Also his grandsons Richard who / Died May 14th 

1919 aged 13 years and / Thomas who died August 21st 1926 / Aged 16 years Also Catherine 

who / Died July 23 1940 aged 30 years / R.I.P. 



3 
 

Side: Thomas Comerford / Died 30 April 1947 / His wife Mary / Died 10 April 1954 / And 

their sons / Richard Comerford / Died 23 Nov. 1991 / Aged 72 years / John died / 1 April 

1993 / Aged 76 years. 

20. Erectd by James Flanagan of / Synone in memory / Of his brother Edwd Flanagan / Who 

died Novr 2nd 1845 / Aged 62 yrs. 

21. In loving memory / Of / Hanora Fallon (nee Fogarty) / Formerly of Gorey Co Wexford / 

And London / Daughter of Johanna / Died 3rd March 2011 / Her son Desmond Fallon / Died 

26th May 2011 / Her brother Jerry / Died 9th December 1998 / Also her brother Nicholas / 

Died 13th March 2012 / Rest in peace.  

22. In loving memory / Of / Johanna Fogarty / Bohermoor Cashel / Died 4 - 11 - 1979 / Her 

father / Thomas Renihan / Died 30 - 4 - 1900 / Her mother / Mary Renihan / Died 17 - 2 - 

1929 / Also / Michael Reid / Died 7- 2 - 1917 / R.I.P. / Erected by her family. 

23. Cross. No inscription 

24. In loving memory / Of / Ellen Vokes / Galbertstown / Died 23rd July 1973 / Aged 89 

years / Her son Thomas (Tommy) / Died 16th Jan 1983 / Aged 69 years / His wife Phyllis / 

Died 31st Aug 1987 / Aged 73 years / R.I.P. / Erected by her family. 

25. Erected in memory / Of / John Vokes / Bohernacrusha / Died April 11th 1917 / Aged 85 

yrs. His wife Mary / Died Dec 22nd 1928 / Aged 88 yrs. / Their daughter Annie / Thurles / 

Died Jan 28th 1939 aged 55 yrs / Their son Michael Vokes / Died 6th Aug 1945 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by Michael Vokes. 

Stonecutter. Egan. Cashel 

26. In loving memory / Of / Simon Lonergan / Ash Hill, Moycarkey / Died 7” Nov – 1964 / 

And his brothers John / Died 30” Oct – 1933 / Thomas Lonergan / Died 18” March 1953 / 

Patrick Lonergan / Died 22” Oct 1980 / Patrick Lonergan / (son of the above Thomas) / Died 

17” Sept 2009 / R.I.P. 

27. Erected by / Simon Lonergan of Galbertstown / In memory of his beloved wife / 

Catherine Lonergan (alias Kelly) / Who died 10th March 1890 / Aged 70 years / Also the above 

/ Simon Lonergan / Died 23rd Feb 1894 aged 83 years / Also his son Simon Lonergan / 

Ballybeg / Died 16th October 1939 aged 82 years. / R.I.P. 

28. Erected by / Kate Marnane in loving / Memory of her mother Mrs / Ellen Marnane who 

departed / This life 9th January / 187 5/ aged 74 years. Also her / Brother John Marnane / 

Who died 1869 aged 17 years / Also her Brother / Owen Marnane / Died 16 March 1911 / 

Aged 50 years / R.I.P. 

29. In loving memory of / James O’Dwyer / Mitchel St. Thurles. / Died May 2nd 1912 / His 

wife Catherine / Died June 5th 1915 / Ellen O’Dwyer / Died Jan 26th 1952 / Timothy O’Dwyer 

/ Died Jan 28th 1954. / R.I.P. 

30. Erected by / James Doyle Glenreigh / In loving memory of his sister / Mrs Catherine 

Fanning / Who died 4th Sept 1926 / Aged 60 years / Said James Doyle / Who died Nov 9th 

1941 / Aged 79 years. / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Egan Cashel 



4 
 

31. My Lord and gentle master / Have mercy on the souls of / Jane Hayes (nee Ryan) / 

Glenreigh, Holycross / Died 28th Nov 1957 / Her husband John Joseph / Died 24th Nov 1969 

/ Johanna Hayes (nee Breen) / Died 1st Sept 1930 and her husband / Andrew died 23rd Aug 

1939 / R.I.P. 

32. In loving memory of / James Butler / Beakstown / Died 13th July 1949 / Aged 62 years / 

His daughter Margaret / Died 16th Dec 1958 / Aged 33 years / His wife Mary / Died 23rd April 

1960 / Aged 65 years / His grandchild Josie / Died 28th Dec 1965 / Aged 7 months / My Jesus 

mercy.  

Back: James Butler / Liverpool / 23. 1. 1921 -- 16. 11. 2004. 

Stonecutter. Best Cashel 

33. Erected by / Ellen Butler / Beakstown House / In memory of her husband / Edmond 

Butler / Who died 4th March 1914 / Aged 62 years / Also the above / Ellen Butler (nee Long ) 

/ Who died 10th July 1917 / Aged 60 years / R.I.P. 

34. Erecd by Edmd Flanagan / Of Glenbane in memory / Of his wife Mary Flana /gan alis 

Condon who / Depd life Septbr 1841 / Aged 60 yrs. May her / Soul rest in peace. Amen 

35. In loving memory of / Johanna Heffernan / Glenreigh / Who died 25th Sept 1961 / Her 

husband Edmond / Died 18th Dec 1963 / Matthew Heffernan / Died 24th Oct 1960 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by their family. 

36. Erectd by Jams Heffernan / Of Holycross in memory of / His wife Mary Heffernan / Alias 

Dwyer who depd / Septbr 29th 1836 aged 40 yrs / Also his daughter Mar / gret depd life Octbr 

18th 1857/ Aged 3 yrs / Rest she in peace Amen / Margaret Heffernan died / In 1911. James 

died in 1917.  

37. Erecd by Thomas Ryan of / Garrynamona in memory of / His wife Mary Ryan who died / 

May 9th 1846 aged 51 yrs 

38.In loving memory / Of / Our darling children / Conor Molony / Who died March 7th 1921 

/ Aged 18 years / Michael Molony / Who died Nover 14th 1901 / Aged 4 years / Thomas 

Molony / Who died Novbr 13 1901 / Aged 1 year / Bridie Molony / Died July 2nd 1923 / Aged 

24 years / Also their father / Thomas Molony / Who died Aug 19th 1929 / Aged 86 years / 

Also their mother / Johanna Moloney / Who died May 17th 1937 / Aged 72 years. / Sweet 

Jesus have mercy / Erected by their loving parents. 

39. Erected by Mathew Butler / Beakstown / In memory of his beloved father / John Butler / 

Who died 4th Novr 1904 / Aged 83 years / Also his brothers Edmond who died / Jan 12th 1908 

aged 48 years / And John who died / In Butte Montana U. S. A. / Sept 9th 1908 aged 52 years / 

Johanna Butler / Died March 1917. Steve died May 1922 / Harry Dec 1925 Matthew Aug 1937 

/ Mary Butler died 2. March 1954 / Matthew died 10. April 1972 / Margaret Butler died 6. June 

2004 / R.I.P.  

40. In loving memory / Of / Hanoria Kennedy / Cormackstown / Died Nov 21 – 1956 / Also 

her parents / Thomas Moroney / Died May 17- 1944 / Hanoria Moroney / Died Feb 12 - 1946 

/ Mary Ellen Kennedy / Died Dec 5 - 1976 / John Joe Kennedy / Died Nov 24- 2006 aged 84. 



5 
 

41. Erected /In / Loving remembrance / Of Johanna Fanning / Who died 20th April / 1879 

aged 68 / And her husband / James Fanning Glanreigh / Who died 2nd Oct 1885 / Aged 77 

years / By their son & nephew / Rev. Jas Fanning / & Rev. P. Fogarty / Blessed are the dead 

who die in the Lord / R.I.P. 

Side:John Fanning / Glenreigh / Died 2nd Nov 1956 / Aged 57 yrs / His wife / Mai (nee 

Hayes) / Died 9th Aug 1974 / Aged 57 yrs / Also their son Philip / Died 20th Nov 2006 / Aged 

49 years . 

Side: Anne Fanning / Died March / th 27 1891 / Aged 35 years / Laurence Fanning / Raheen 

/ Died 1st Aug 1978 / His wife / Mary (nee Shanahan) / Died 29th May 1977. 

42. Erecd by Edmond Cronin / Of Glanreigh in memory of / His wife Anne Cronin alias / 

Walsh who died June 8th 1845 / Aged 70 yrs / Patrick Cronin died 4th June 1846 aged 56 yrs / 

Edmond Cronin died 7th May 1842 aged 75 yrs / Danel Cronin died 4th Sept 1850 / Aged 33 yrs 

/ Anne Cronin died 9th Sept 1850 agd 30 yrs / William Cronin died 13th Augs 1857 / Aged 48 yrs 

/ May the rest in peace. Amen.  

Back: Return and do good which were I now I would / Remember thou must lie in dust as 

now rest I.  

43. Of your charity / Pray for the repose of the soul / Of / Rev James Fanning / Liverpool / 

Who died at Thurles 10th Septr 1909 / Aged 65 years / On whose soul sweet Jesus have mercy / 

R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. W M Donnell Templemore. 

44. Here lieth the remains / Of John Feehan of Rathcanan / Who departed June 20th 1859 aged 

90 yrs / Also his son Thomas Feehan / Who depd life April 7th 1860 aged 37 yrs / And Patrick 

Feehan / Also his daughters / Mary Anne & Marggie Feehan / Erected by Bridget Feehan. / 

May their souls rest in peace. 

45. Erected by / John Feehan Rathcannon Holycross / In loving memory of his brother / 

Michael Feehan / Who died 17th Feb 1937. Also his father / Thomas Feehan / And his grand 

father / John Feehan / The above John Feehan / Died 3rd Oct 1940 / Jeremiah Ryan died 21st 

Jan 1955. / R.I.P. 

46. Erected by / Philip J. Wallace / (Holycross) / In loving memory of / His dear son / Patrick 

John Wallace / Who died 22nd Dec 1917 / Aged 23 years / Also his wife Bridget / Died 22nd 

Sept 1922 / The above Philip Wallace / Died 15th Dec.1923./ Also Richard Wallace died 5th 

Feb 1946 / Rest in peace. 

Stonecutter. Disney Clonmel 

47. Here lie the remains / Of Laurence Long of Galberts / town who depd this life Sepbr 29 

186. / Aged 70 yrs / Also his beloved wife / Margaret Long who depd this life / April 1st 1867 

aged 60 yrs. / May they rest in peace. 



6 
 

48. Erected by Mary Magrath / In memory of her husband / John Long of Lisnagrough / Who 

died Septr 30th 1842 / Aged 69 years / Renewed by Thomas Long Glenreigh / In memory of 

his father Thomas / Died April 1892. Also his mother Catherine / Died December 1897. His 

brother James died April / 1900. His brother Edward died May 1929. His brother John / Died 

May 1934. Also his children Kitty died April / 1928 Bridget died March 1937 / Johanna 

Cummins (nee Long) Bohernacrusha / Who died 2nd Feb. 1944 aged 70 years. 

49. In loving memory / Of / Thomas Long Glenreigh / Died 11th Aug 1947 aged 65 / And his 

wife / Bridget (nee Fanning) / Died 29th Oct. 1956 aged 54 / Their son Tommy Long / Died 

20th Jan 1995 aged 69 / Their son John Long / Died 19th August 2002 aged 73 / R.I.P. 

50. Erected by Richard Long / Of Killeenard in memory / Of his son Laurence Long / Who 

died February the 1st / Aged 6 years / Also the above Richard Long / Died June 4th 1845 aged 

48 yrs. 

51. Erected by / George Thompson / Boston U.S.America / In memory of his father / George 

Thompson Holycross / Who died Oct 1866 / Aged 70 years. / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. McGuire & Slattery. Thurles. 

52. In loving memory / Of / Mrs Alice Currivan / Kickham St Thurles / Who died 30th Sept 

1930 aged 29 / Her grandson Daniel Currivan / Died 13th March 1928 aged 8 years / R.I.P.  

Stonecutter. McDonnell T-more 

53. Erected by Wm Kirwan of / Bolde in memory of his mother / Ellen Kirwan depd Nov 18th 

1837 aged 60 yrs. Also / His father Cornelius Kirwan / Who depd May 16th 1848 aged / 70 yrs. 

54. Erected by / J & T Flanagan Dublin / In memory of their father / Patrick Flanagan / Fair 

Green Holy Cross / Who died April 3rd 1908 aged 81 years / Their mother Bridget Flanagan / 

Who died March 23rd 1923 aged 81 years / Their sister Margaret / Who died April 8th 1892 aged 

19 years / Their brother Thomas / Who died March 20th 1904 / aged 25 years / And Michael 

who died October 8th 1932 / Aged 53 years. Their uncle John Flanagan / Who died August 10th 

1910 aged 101 years / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Egan. Cashel 

55. In loving memory of / Mary (Bab) Leahy (nee Bourke) / Died 2nd May 1982 / Her husband 

Michael / Died 8th Feb 1990. 

56. In loving memory / Of / Elizabeth Coade Holycross / Died 25 Sept 1891 / Also Michael 

Coade / Died 6 Jan 1892 / Ellen H. Bourke / Died 16 July 1919 / Catherine Coade / Died 19 

Nov 1941 / Hugh Bourke died 25 May 1958 / Richard Bourke died 12 Sept 1979. 

57. In loving memory of / Margaret Slattery / Cormackstown / Who died 12th Jan 1964 Aged 

83 years./ Her husband Patrick / Died 11th June 1965 / Aged 81 years. / R. I.P. / Erected by 

her family. 

58. Erecd by John Fitzpatrick in / Memory of his wife Eleanor / Fitzpatrick alias Stapleton / 

Who died March 9th 1826 aged / 35 yrs. The Lord have mercy / On her soul. Amen 



7 
 

59. Erected by / James Cody of Thurles / In memory of his son Patrick Joseph Cody / Died 5th 

August 1881 aged 5 years / Also his wife Bridget Coady who died / January 8th 1900 aged 57 

years / Also the above named James Coady / Who died July 25th 1905 aged 70 years. / Pray for 

Joe Coady / Died 12th June 1928 / And her mother Katie Coady / Who died 19th August 1937 

/ & her father William Coady died 18th April 1948./ R.I.P. 

60. In loving memory / Of / Our dear father and mother / John and Bridget Maher /Died in 

the years / 1928 and 1935 / Also their children. John / Thomas Nora / Margaret and Bridget. 

61. Erected by Michl Heffernan / Fertiana in memory of his daugh/ter Onny Heffernan who 

depd / Dec 15th 1837 aged 24 / May she rest in peace. 

62. Erecd by Wilm Lahy of Glen / bane in memory of his father / Timothy Lahy who died Aprl 

/ 17th 1815 aged 52 yrs. Also his / Son Patrick died March 22nd / 1849 aged 34 yrs / Bridget 

McGrath (nee Leahy) / Died 21st April 1968 / Aged 84 years / Her son James McGrath / Died 

31st March 1993 aged 77 years. 

63. Erecd by Patrick Ryan of / Glenbane in memory of / His son Myles Ryan who / Depd this 

life on the 18 / May 1836 aged 34 yrs. 

64. Erecd by Patk Ryan of / Glenbane in memory of / His daughter Mary Ryan / Who depd 

this life Octr 10th / 1834 aged 28 yrs. May her / Soul rest in peace. Amen  

65. Erected by James Col / lins of Holy+ in me / mory of his wife Mary / Quinlan depd Mar 

17 / 1841 aged 63 yrs Also / His daughter Ellon dp / 1836 aged 15 yrs. May they / Rest in 

peace. Amen. 

66. Here lyes the body of / Wilm Hewit of Holycross / Who died August 9th 1830 / Aged 35 

yrs. Also his / Father John Hewit died / March 25th 1822 aged 68 yrs. 

67. Erected by / Patrick Dwyer Ballynane../ In memory of his father Thomas Dwyer / Who 

died 1846 aged 73 years / His son Thomas died 1860 / Aged 19 years. 

 68. Flat stone. Erected by / Patrick Doran Gabertstown / In memory of his beloved wife / 

Ally Doran alias Leahy / Who died April 14th 1866 aged 34 years. / And also his infant daughter 

Ally. 

69. Erecd by Patrick Doran of / Galbertstown in memory of / His son Edmond Doran who / 

Died August 13th 1846 aged / 30 yrs. Also the above named / Patrick Doran who died 29 July 

1859/ Aged 118 years.  

70. Erected by / Mrs Mary Doran Galbertstown / In memory of her husband / Patrick Doran 

/ Died 23rd Nov 1911/ Aged 57 years / Also her son Patrick / Died young / Said Mrs. Mary 

Doran / Died May 21st 1934 aged 65 years / Their son James / Died 25th Nov 1959 aged 54 

years / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. W. Brophy Newbirmingham. 



8 
 

71. Erected / By / Patrick & James Doran Galbertstown / To the memory of their / Good & 

fond parents / Andrew Doran / Margaret Doyle Doran / The former died Aug 1 1874 / Aged 

67. The latter / Died April 14 1892 aged 82 / Grant them eternal rest / May perpetual light 

shine unto them / Patrick Doran / Died May 22 1908 aged 70 / Also the above named James 

Doran / Who died 14th Dec 1913 aged 82 years / And his wife Catherine Doran nee Maher / 

Died 1896 aged 26 years / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Bracken Templemore. 

72. In loving memory of Andrew Doran / Died May 1935 / Josephine Doran died Nov 1950 

/Alice Doran died Oct 1969. 

73. Fare well dear fa /ther and mother /to me loveig broth /ers  and sister to / since I cant with 

/ you no longer stay / hope to see ye on the / judgment day. 

74. Erected by Margaret Doran / Galboola in memory of / Her husband Patrick Doran / Died 

Dec 9th 1918 / Aged 57 years / Also her daughter Maryanne Doran / Died Nov 11th 1902 / 

Aged 9 years / Also his wife Margaret Doran / Died Jan 29th 1931 / Aged 77 years / Also 

Bridget Doran died 16 Nov 1940 / Aged 2 yrs. / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. W. Brophy Newbirmingham 

75. In loving memory of / John Doran Archerstown Galboola / Died 22 Nov 1967 / aged 72 

years / His wife Margaret (nee Campion) / Died 13th Jan 1993 aged 88 years / Daughter 

Margaret (Chris) Doran / Died 3rd Jan. 2015 aged 81 years. R.I.P. 

76. In loving memory of / Winifred Kinane / Late of Freighduff and Holycross / Died 24th July 

1959 / Her brother Jack Ryan, Holycross / Her sons, John Kinane / Jim Kinane died in 

London / 10th April 2000 aged 79 years / Patrick Fennessy Holycross / Rest in peace / Jesus I 

thrust in you. 

77. Here lies the body of Patrick / Bourke of Monamoe who / Died .. January 12th 1836 agd 62 

yrs / May he rest in peace. Amen. 

78. Erected by John Gleeson of / Glinbane in memory of his beloved / Wife Margaret Gleeson 

alias / Maher who depd life Sept 23rd 1858 / Aged 56 yrs / May her soul rest in peace. Amen. / 

Also of the said / John Gleeson of Glenbane / Who departed this life / Jan 5th 1867 / Aged 72 

years. 

Back: O cruel death that cannot be denied / That broke our bonds that were so strong / But 

we will wait by another shore / Where death itself will break our bonds no more. 

79. Erected by / John Gleeson Moynard / In memory of his father / John Gleeson Glenbawn 

/ Died 5th Jan 1867 aged 72 years / His mother Margaret died 23rd Sept / 1858 aged 56 years. 

His brother / William Gleeson Moynard died May / 1912 aged 75 years. His sister Johanna / 

Died 10th April 1914 aged 75 years / His sister Mary died Nov 1917 aged 85 yrs / His sister 

Ellen died Feb 1922 aged 73 yrs. 

Stonecutter. Leahy. Thurles  

80. Erecd by Cornelius Gleeson / Of Whitefort in memory of / His son Thos Gleeson who / 

Depd this life Decr 13th 1838 / Aged 25 yrs. 



9 
 

81. Here lies the body of / Mary Hennessy alias Reilly / Who died Nov 2-66 aged 62 years / 

This tomb is erected by / Mrs Jones of White-fort in / Memory of a faithful servant / R.I.P. 

82. Here lies the body of Wm / Collin depd life Febr 1781 agd / 70 yrs. Also his wife Cathrn / 

Wallis depd life 1787 aged 68 yrs. / May they rest in peace / Amen. Erectd by John Collin of 

Ballinree. 

83. Here lieth the body of Patrick/ Long depd May the 6th 1810 agd / 60 yrs/ Also his son John 

/ Who depd Nov 9th 1812. 

84. In loving memory / Of / Matthew Carroll Beakstown / Who died 6th March 1928 aged 69 / 

His wife Alice / Died 25th Oct 1936 aged 76 / Also their sons / Patrick died 6th April 1938 aged 

57 / Michael died 20th Sept 1957 aged 72 / Matthew died 22nd Dec 1973 aged 82 / Their 

daughter / Alice died 3. 1977 aged 79 / Erected by their daughter Alice / R.I.P. 

85. Farel Murrey. 

86. In loving memory of / William Meehan Holycross / Died 13-Feb 1923 / And his wife / 

Alice Meehan (nee) Cormack / Died 29-May 1908 / Also his daughter / Johanna Hogan / Died 

6-Dec 1910 / And his daughter Bridget Meehan / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Best Cashel 

87. Flat stone. Here lieth the body of Cath /erine Jones allias Fogarty wife of Henry / Jones 

who depd this life April / 9th 1781 age 28 years / Also Henry Jones Esq / who deptd this life 

Sept the 9th / 1796 agd 41. 

88. Here lies the body of / Erasmus Sweeney who / Died February the 4th /1792 aged 75 yrs. 

May / He rest in peace. Amen / Also his wife Margt Tinan / Dep 1792 aged 55 yrs. 

89. Here lies the body of / Thomas Long who / Died Septr the 4th 1794 / Aged 57 yrs. May he 

/ Rest in peace. Amen 

90. Here lies the body of / Laurence Long of Raheen / Who depd this life June / 22 1805 aged 

50 yrs.  

91. Erected by Patrick Long in memory of his father Thomas Long of Thowsmakee who depd 

/ This life Sept 7th 1802 / Aged 63 yrs. / May they rest in peace / Also the above Patrick died / 

Jan 7th 1824 aged 45 years. 

92. In loving memory of James Ryan Farney Bridge / Who died 15th Feb 1937 / His wife Mary 

Long died 13th Feb 1974 / His brother John (Jess) died 10th of Feb 1951. 

93. Pray for Thomas Gleeson / Galbertstown / Died 8th Dec. 1911 / His wife Catherine / Died 

1st March 1945 / Their son Con / Died 2nd Nov. 1965 aged 62 / Patrick / Died 15th Sept 1976 

aged 76. / R.I.P. / Pray for Timothy Gleeson / Galbertstown / Died 7th Aug 1975 aged 82 / 

His wife Josephine / Died 24th Nov 1974 aged 70. / R.I.P. 

94. In memory of Catherine Gleeson died 6th Nov 1913 aged 77 years. Anastasia Gleeson died 

16th May 1933 aged 75 yrs./ Both at Holycross. /R.I.P. 

95. Erected by Bryan Reilly / Tobins Cross in memory of his / Son Denis Reilly who departed 

/ January 30th 1883 aged 23 years / 



10 
 

96. Here lies the body of / John Wallace who departed / This life October 24th 1810 / Aged 27 

years. May his / Soul rest in peace Amen. / Erected by his father John / Wallace. 

97. Erected by Patrick Wallace of / Thurles in memory of his father / James Wallace died 

March 1st 1844 / Aged 60 yrs / Also his mother Anastasia Wallace / Alias Stapleton died May 

6th 183_ aged 55 years / Also his son Patrick died Dec 27th 1852 / Aged 13 yrs / And his 

daughter Anto died May 1st 1866 / Aged 17 years. 

98. In loving memory of / John Long Clogher / Died 29th Sept 1940 / His wife Margaret / 

Died 17. January 1957 / Their daughters Maida / Died 11 June 1963 / And Margaret died 9. 

Feb 1976 / Their son James / Died 24. April 1978 / And their son Michael J. Long / Died 18. 

March 1987. 

99. Erected by / Richard Long Clogher / In memory of his father / Patrick Long / Died 25 

June 1871 aged 56 years / Also his mother Mary Long (nee Ryan) / Died 10 July 1876 aged 48 

years / And his son Michael / Died 26 Jan 1922 aged 19 years / And his sister Johanna 

Kennedy / Died 1 May 1922 aged 63 years. / The above Richard Long / Died 23rd Jan 1936 / 

Mrs Hanora Long died 8 June 1949. 

Side: James Long / Beakstown / Died 21 Sept 1960.  

Side: Rev. Patrick Long / Beakstown / Died in Los Angeles / 1947 aged 46 Interred / In 

Calvery Cemetery / James Long Beakstown / Died 1960 aged 56 / His wife Johanna / Died 

1992 aged 79 / Interred in / St Patricks Cemetery / Mona Long Beakstown / Died 1978 aged 

87 / Frank Long Clogher / Died 1978 aged 64 / His wife Rita / Died 1982 aged 68 / Both 

interred in Abbey Cemetery./ R.I.P. 

100. Erected to the / Memory of Richard / Long of the Grove / He died Nov 4th 1822 / Aged 

42 yrs. He was a / kind parent a tender / husband & a warm friend / May the Lord have mercy 

on his / Soul / Woe to death that causd me to desart / But wife we will meet where death / can 

not us part / mother dr & little children to / for ever more I bid ye adue. 

 Back: Both friend and foe as you pass by as you are now so was I as I am now so will you be. 

O remember eternity.  

John Gleeson stonecut 

101. Erected by / Ellen Long / In memory of her beloved husband / Richard Long / Of 

Derryfadda who died Jany 4th / 1876 aged 25 years / Also his father / Michael Long / Who 

died Dec 15th 1866 / Aged 56 years. / Also/ His sister Mrs John Bannon / Of Templemore 

who died Sept / 26th 1901 aged 48 years. 

102. Here lies the body od Wi / nifred Long als Gleeson / Who died Novembr the 1 / 1788 

aged 48 yrs May she / Rest in peace Amen. 

103. Here lies the body of / Richard Long of Rah / een / Who died Sept 30th 1817 agd 70 yrs, 

may he / Rest in peace Amen / Here also are deposited the / Remains of his daughter / 

Margret Long who departed /This life February the 5th 1877 / Aged 18 years / Rest in peace. 

104. Erected by / John Long of Raheen / In memory of his brother / Patrick Long / Who died 

Novr 16th 1872 / Aged 50 years / Thomas Purcell Galbertstown / Died 28th Nov 1940. / 

Requiescant in pace. Amen. 



11 
 

Stonecutter. Slattery Thurles 

105. Erected by Timothy / Gleeson in memory of / His son Daniel Gleesn / who depd Desm 

the / 24 1854 Aged 4 yrs. May / His soul rest in peace / Also his daughter / Mary died young. 

106. Flat stone. In memory of Hatton Blosse / Armstrong / Wife of Andrew Armstrong / Of 

Holycross Esqr who departed this / Life on the 6th of Novr 1822 aged 60 / Years. She was pious 

and charitable and / much lamented by all her friends. 

107. Flat stone. Here lieth the remains of _____ 

108. In Loving memory / Of / Patrick Witherow / Ballycurrane / Died 22 March 1938 aged 54 

yrs / His wife Ellen / Died 8th March 1959 aged 77 yrs / And their son in law / Patrick 

McSweeney / Died 22 April 1950 Aged 45 yrs / Ellen McSweeney died 27-Feb 1979 aged 58 / 

Denis Witherow died 7th April 2003 aged 85 / R.I.P. 

109. Erected by Bridgt / Conciden in mem/ ory of her hus / band John Con /ciden died April 

/ 1836 aged 48 yrs. / May he rest in peace.  

110. In memory of John Considine / Kickham St, Thurles / 1871 – 1937 / His wife Mary (nee 

Bambrick) / 1878 – 1930 / Their son Daniel / 1907 – 1939 / His wife / Bridget (nee Ryan) / 

1906 – 1972. / Interred in St. Patricks / Rest in Peace. 

111. Erected by / Laurence Butler / Glanreigh Holycross / In memory of his mother / Mrs 

Hanora Butler (nee Hickey) / Died 15th June 1851 / Aged 34 years / Also his father Matthew 

Butler / Died 11th February 1885 / Aged 74 years / And his wife Mary Butler (nee Ryan) / 

Died 20th December 1919 / Aged 68 years. / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Walsh Carlow 

112 . Erected by James Hickey of / Glanreigh in memory of / His sister Margt Hickey de / Oct 

22 1825 aged 23 yrs / Also his mother Mary Ryan / Died Feb 16 1826 aged 54 yrs / & his 

father John Hickey / Who died Aprl 7 1827 agd / 70 yrs and his two chil / dren. 

113. In loving memory of / Philip O’Dwyer / Rathcannon / Died 25th July 1945 aged 92 yrs / 

His wife Brigid O’Dwyer / (nee Connolly Upperchurch) / Died 19th Oct. 1962 aged 82 yrs / 

His daughter / Mary Teresa O’Dwyer / Died 17th July 1922 / Aged 14 yrs / His sister / 

Margaret O’Dwyer / Rest in peace. 

114. Erecd by Margaret Long / Rathcannon in memory of / Her husband Philip Dwyer / Who 

depd this life Nov /14th 1828 aged 60 yrs. May he / Rest in peace. 

115. In loving memory of / John Fogarty Rathcannon / Died 20th May 1944 aged 83 yrs / His 

wife Catherine (nee Ryan) / Died 19th Sept 1927 aged 69 yrs / His uncle Jeremiah Long / Died 

15th April 1903 aged 83 yrs / His son Patrick Rathcannon / Died 21st Dec 1964 aged 73 yrs / 

His grandson John Fogarty / Died 22nd July 1942 aged 2 ½ yrs. His greatgrandson Joseph 

Fogarty / Died 30th Nov 1977 (baby) / R.I.P. 

116. Here lies the body of / Catharine Long als Fogarty / Who died June the 9th 1796 / Aged 

33 yrs. May she rest / In peace. Amen.  



12 
 

117. Here lies the body of Mary Fogarty who died / February the 5th 1788 / Aged 35 yrs. May 

she / Rest in peace / Also Darby Long /Her husband died Feb 1 1812 / Agd 72 yrs. May he 

rest in / peace. 

118. In / Loving memory / Of / Michael Long / Ballycahill / Who died 2nd May 1850 / Aged 

47 years / Also his son / Daniel Long / Died 12th December 1920 / Aged 76 years / And his 

wife / Elizabeth / Who died 2nd Oct 1923 / Aged 72 years. 

119. Erected by Jeremiah Long in me / mory of his father Michael / Long of the Grove depd 

Sep 1817 / Aged 70 years & his brother / Richard Long died in 1771 agd 42./ Rest in peace. 

Amen. 

120. Here lies the body of / Michael Hayes who / Died July the 12th 1802 / Agd 52 yrs & Sarah 

/ Hayes als Lam who / Died June the 5 1803 / Agd 65 yrs / May they rest in peace. Amen 

121. Here lies the body of / John Molowney who / Died January the 10th / 1785 agd 70 yrs. 

May / he rest in peace. Amen. 

122. Here lies the body of / Patrick Fannin died / Febr 26th 1811 aged 54 / Yrs. May he rest in 

peace. / Amen. Erecd by his / Wife 

123. Here lies ye body of / Joseph Fannin died Dec / the 24 1793 agd 67 / Yrs. May his soul rest 

/ in peace. Amen. 

124. Erected / By Johanna Feehan / Alias Guilmartin in memory / Of her beloved husband / 

Daniel Feehan / of Rathcannon / Who departed this life / The 25 May 1870 / Aged 65 years 

/R.I.P. / Also their son / Michael Feehan / Who departed this life 3rd June 1897 aged 33 years 

/ Also the above named / Johanna Feehan / Who Departed this life 11th Dec / 1904 aged 75 

years / Daniel Feehan / Died 15. Nov 1983 aged 87 / Also his wife Ciss nee Hackett / Died 

20. Mar 1989 aged 87. 

125. Erecd by John Fee/ han in memory of / His child William. 

126. Chester Regent Feehan 1987- 1992 / Here lieth the remains of Willi / am Feehan of 

Rathcannon who / Depd this life Janry 16th 1844 aged 72 yrs / Also his two sons John Feehan / 

Died October 16th 1843 aged 16 yrs / And Edmd died April 8th 1837 / Aged 22 yrs. Also his 

daughter / Margaret Feehan died July 15th / 1829 agd 18 years. And his grandson Michael / 

Maher died Decbr 27 1845 aged 21 yrs. / May their souls rest in peace. Amen 

127. Erected by the Feehan family / In loving memory of / Johanna Feehan Rathcannon / 

Died 25th Aug 1924 / Daniel Feehan Ballynira House / Died 23rd June 1943 / Patrick Feehan 

Rathcannon / Died 7th April 1950 / Josephine Feehan Ballinira House / Died 7th Nov 1963 / 

Nora Agnes Feehan Cashel / Died 25th March 1972 / Daniel Feehan Rathcannon / Died 16th 

May 1972 / John Joseph Feehan Cashel / Died 21st Sept 1973 / Michael A. Feehan Cashel and 

Dublin / Died 11th April 2002. / R.I.P/ 

128. Erectd by Catherine Long / In memory of her husband / Danl Long of Rathcannon / 

Who depd this life April 2 / 1810 aged 42 years Also her / Daughter Mary Long who / Depd 

June 5th 1832 aged 22 yrs. 



13 
 

129. Erected by / Mary Cummins / Rathcannon / In memory of her husband / Philip 

Cummins / Who died 7th Jan 1887 / Aged 46 years / Also his father John Cummins died / 4th 

Nov 1886 aged 82 years / And her two children / Who died young / The above Mary 

Cummins / Died 9th July 1916 / Aged 75 years / Mrs Brgid Cummins / Died 2nd Dec 1963 / 

Aged 92 years / Her husband / John Cummins Rathcannon / Died 15th Nov 1964 aged 94 

years / And their son Philip / Died 30th Oct 1988 / Aged 74 years / And their daughter Maria 

/ Died 18th Dec 1996 aged 83 years. / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. McGuire Thurles. 

130. Erected / By Johanna Cummins / In memory of her beloved husband / Thomas 

Cummins of Grawne / Who depd life March 9th 1862 aged 61 yrs / May his soul rest in peace. 

Amen  

Renovated by John Cummins Rathcannon. 

131. In loving memory / Of Joseph Fanning / Graigue Moycarkey / Died July 27th 1895 / His 

wife Mary died Jan 26th 1913 / Also their sons / Patrick died Dec 5th 1928 / John died Jan 18th 

1905 / William died in U.S.A. / Daniel died Oct 16th 1904 / James died young / And their 

daughters / Margaret died March 15th 1902 / Mary Anne died March 16th 1928 / Erected by 

Joseph Fanning / Ballytarsna / R.I.P. 

Side. In loving / Memory of / Joseph Fanning / Ballytarsna / died 14th June 1960 / Aged 84 

years / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Burnell Thurles 

132. Erected by Ml Fanning of / America in memory of / His father Joseph Fanni /ng who dep 

July 16 1848 / Aged 67 yrs. May he rest / In peace. Amen. 

133. Erected by / His daughters / In loving memory of / Their dear father / Joseph Fanning / 

Horse and Jockey / Died Aug 21st 1871 / We have loved him during life / Let us not forget 

him until we have / conducted him by our prayers / into the house of the Lord / St Ambrose 

134. Sacred / To the memory / Of / Revd Charles Fry / Precentor of Cashel Cathedral / For 

24 years rector of Holy Cross and Mealiffe / Died 25 June 1898 aged 78 years / Erected by his 

widow and children / In memory of Ellen his wife / Who fell asleep 26 February 1919./ 

Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord. 

135. Erectd by John Fee / han in memory of / His child William. 

136. Erected by / Michael Hayes of Reagale./ In memory of his wife Mary Hayes / Alias 

Holihan died 11th April 1878 / Aged 35 years / Also her mother Mary Holihan / Died 23 

March 1875 / Aged 62 years. 

137. In loving memory / Of / Michael Flynn / Died 20th May 1923 / His wife Margaret / Died 

26th April 1935 / James / Son of Michael and / Margaret Flynn / Died 1st Dec. 1958 / His wife 

Ellen / Died 29th April 1962 / And their sons / James died 17th Oct 1939 / And Michael / 

Died 5th Oct 1949. / Erected by their family. 

138. In loving memory of Mary Ryan (nee Flynn) / Ballycurrane Thurles / Died 1907 aged 36 

years / Her husband / Tommy Ryan / Late of Graiguenoe / Died 23rd Feb 1947 / Aged 78 

years / Rest in peace. 



14 
 

Stonecutter Slattery Thurles 

139. Erected by Edmond Ryan of Glinba / ne in memory of his father John / Ryan who Depd 

life July 26th 1850 / Agd 76 yrs / Also my brother Patr / ick who depd Sep 24th / 1845 aged 34 

years. 

140. Erected / To the memory of / Jeremiah Ryan Clongour/ Who died 24th March 1885 / 

Aged 54 years / Also his father and mother / Jeremiah and Mary Ryan. / Requiescant in pace. 

Stonecutter. McGuire & Slattery Makers. Thurles. 

141. Erected / By Patrick Horn in memo / ry of his wife Judeth Long / Who depd Nov 3 1824 

Agd 30 / May she rest in peace. Amen. / Fear well dear husband and friends all since God for 

me so quick did call. 

142. Erected by / Patrick Long / Of Fertiana in memory / Of his sons / Pierce Long died 6th 

Feb 1881 / Aged 19 years. Thomas died 7th May / 1883 aged 18 years / & Patrick died 21st 

April 1889 / Aged 20 years. 

143. Erecd by Pierse Long in memory / Of his father William Long of / Fertiana who depd this 

life Janry 5th 1826 aged 64 years / May his soul rest in peace.  

144. Erected to the memory of / John Darmody / Glenreigh / His wife Bridget / And their 

son Edward / Also Catherine Brennan / Her son James / And daughter Mary. / R.I. P. / 

Erected by the Darmody family. 

145. In / Loving remembrance / Of / Croasdella Frances Jones / Who died 4th June 1905 aged 

55 years / Dearly loved wife of / Thomas Jones / Whitefort House, Holycross, Thurles / “Thy 

will be done” 

Stonecutter. C.W Harrison & Sons. 178 Gt Gruns St Dublin. 

146. In loving memory / Of / Mary Anne Molloy / Kileenyarda Holycross / Who died 18th 

March 1929 / Her husband Richard / Died 26th March 1932 / Their daughter Mary Elizabeth 

/ Died 30th Dec 1900 / Also their son John James / Died 23rd Jan 1956 / And his wife Eunice 

J. Molloy / Died 21st Jan 1963 / Richard Molloy / Died 11th Sep 1983 / Aged 83 years / And 

his wife Florence Rebecca / Died 30th Sept 1992 / Blessed are the pure of heart / For they shall 

see God. / Erected by the / Williams and Molloy families. 

Stonecutter. McDonnell Templemore 

147. In loving memory / Of / The Revd George Peacocke / For 35 years incumbent of / The 

parishes.of Gaile and Holycross / Died 12th Oct 1869 aged 70 years / And of / .Katherine 

Peacocke his wife / died 18th February 1881 aged 80 years /And of their children /Joseph 

Peacocke died 15th May 1850 / Aged 20 years / Mary Peacocke died 13 June 1861 aged 23 years 

/ Blessed are they that have not seen / yet have believed.  

148. Erected by / Marion Wilson / Beakstown Mills / In memory of / Her husband Matthew / 

Who died 15th Feb. 1929 / Also John Charles Molloy / Died 14th Feb. 1936 / His sister Mary 

Elizabeth / Died 16th Feb. 1936 / His wife Hanna / Died 4th Aug. 1940 / Marion Wilson / 

Died 26. Dec 1976 / “Thy will be done.”  



15 
 

149. In loving memory / Of / Charles Wilson / Beakstown Mills / Holycross / Born 22 - 5 - 

1927 / Died 24 - 5 -1997 / In loving memory / Of / His beloved wife / Cherry Wilson / Born 

28 – 1 – 1940 / Died 13 – 2 – 2014. / “Shall we gather at the river.” 

Stonecutter. Stapleton Borrisoleigh. 

150. In loving memory / Of / My dear husband / Allen George Mullen / Died 9th Dec 1939 / 

Ever remembered by his / Loving wife and children / Frances Anne Mullen / 1899 – 1985./ 

“Nearer my God to thee.” 

151. In memory of / William Dixon / Who died Oct 18th 1895 / Aged 3 years. / “Suffer little 

children to come unto me” 

152. (Wall) Here lies the body of / Serah Campbel wife of / John Campbel both natives / Of 

Dungannon in the Co / Tyrone. She was a mild / tender wife and this tribure / of affection is 

the only way / of lasting esteem her husband / could bestow. Aged about / 40 years Decr 21st 

1817. The / Lord have mercy on her soul. 

153. In loving memory of / Edwin Hilton / Graiguenoe / Who died 30th Jan 1946 / And his 

wife Martha / Died 1st March 1964. / Nearer my God to thee. 

154. Irene beloved wife of Captain E. Garett passed away 3 June 1957. The above Capt. E. 

Garett passed away 22 June 1963. “In God’s keeping” 

 

Headstones not located in 2017 but recorded on a previous transcript. 

 

 1. Sacred to the memory of Thomas Little Esq who died at Whitefort House in his parish Dec 

8th 1808 aged 68 years. This monument is erected by his brother and sister as a last token of 

affection to a firm friend a benevolent neighbour and sincere Christian. Also Thomas Jones of 

Whitefort House in his parish died April 8th 1916 and was interred on his 77 birthday. / Have 

chosen thee in the furnace of affliction till He come. 

2. In loving memory of Fitzgerald A. Wall of Holycross House died 21st Sept 1926 aged 41 

years. / The Lord is my shepherd.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



16 
 

Community Centre headstones 

1. Very Rev James Harney / C. C. Holycross-Ballycahill 1932 - 1956 / P.P. Holycross-

Ballycahill 1956 - 1968 / Died 1st March 1968 / Requiescat in pace  

2. Erected by / The Archbishop / And / Priests of Cashel and Emly / In the memory of / Rev 

Michael S Ryan P P Holycross / Who died November 2nd 1923 / Aged 62 years / R.I.P. 

3. In loving memory / Of / Rev. John Hayes P P Arkonam India / Who died in Clontarf 

Dublin / May 14th 1929 aged 31 years / And seventh of his / Sacred ministery / R.I.P. / 

Erected by his parents and relatives / Be thou faithful unto death / and I will give thee the 

crown of life / Revelations. 

4. Pray for the repose of the soul / Of / Very Rev. Philip Byrne P.P./ Holycross & Ballycahill / 

(1931 -1956) / Died 5th April 1956 / Aged 93 years 

5. Pray for the souls / Of Michael Power and / Eileen Desmond / His wife/ Of Maria Power / 

Brosnan their / Daughter and of / William Power / Their son. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



17 
 

Index of Names 

Armstrong, 11 
Bambrick, 11 
Bannon, 10 
Birmingham, 1 
Bolde, 6 
Bourke, 6, 8 
Breen, 4 
Brennan, 14 
Bryan, 9 
Butler, 4, 11 
Byrne, 16 
Campbel, 15 
Campion, 8 
Cardiff, 2 
Carroll, 9 
Clarke, 2 
Coade, 6 
Coady, 7 
Cody, 2, 7 
Collin, 7,9 
Coman, 1 
Comeford, 2 
Comerford, 3 
Conciden, 11 
Condon, 4 
Connolly, 11 
Considine, 11 
Cormack, 1, 9 
Cronin, 5 
Cummins, 6, 13 
Currivan, 6 
Darmody, 14 
Dempsey, 1 
Dixon, 15 
Doran, 7, 8 
Doyle, 3, 8 
Dunne, 2 
Dwyer, 3, 4, 7, 11 
Fallon, 3 
Fannin, 12 
Fanning, 3, 5, 6, 13 
Feehan, 5, 12 
Fennelly, 2 
Fitzgerald, 15 
Fitzpatrick, 6 
Flanagan, 3, 4, 6 
Flynn, 13 
Fogarty, 2, 3, 5, 9, 11, 12 
Fry, 13 

Garett, 15 
Gleesn, 11 
Gleeson, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11 
Grace, 2 
Grant, 8 
Guilmartin, 12 
Harney, 16 
Hayes, 1, 4, 5, 12, 13, 16 
Heffernan, 4, 7 
Hennessy, 9 
Hewit, 7 
Hickey, 11 
Hilton, 15 
Hogan, 9 
Holihan, 13 
Horn, 14 
Hunt, 2 
Jones, 9, 14, 15 
Kelly, 3 
Kennedy, 4, 10 
Kinane, 8 
Kirwan, 6 
Lahy, 7 
Leahy, 1, 6, 7, 8 
Little, 15 
Lonergan, 3 
Long, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14 
Magrath, 6 
Maher, 7, 8, 12 
Marnane, 3 
McCarthy, 2 
McCormack, 1 
McGrath, 7 
McSweeney, 11 
Meehan, 2, 9 
Molloy, 14 
Moloney, 4 
Molony, 4 
Molowney, 12 
Moroney, 4 
Mullen, 15 
Murrey., 9 
O’Brien, 2 
O’Dwyer, 3, 11 
Peacocke, 14 
Power, 16 
Purcell, 10 
Quinlan, 1, 7 
Reid, 3 



18 
 

Reilly, 9 
Renihan, 3 
Ryan, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16 
Shanahan, 5 
Slattery, 6, 11, 14 
Stapleton, 6, 10, 15 
Sweeney, 9 
Thompson, 6 

Vokes, 3 
Wall, 15 
Wallace, 5, 10 
Wallis, 9 
Walsh, 5, 11 
Williams, 14 
Wilson, 14, 15 
Witherow, 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


